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DE 	 – Die in diesem Dokument vorhandenen Beschreibungen und Bilder dienen nur zur 
Veranschaulichung und zu kommerziellen Zwecken. Orthoservice behält sich das Recht vor, 
Änderungen entsprechend den eigenen Anforderungen vorzunehmen.

EN	 – The descriptions and images in this document are for illustrative and commercial purposes only.  
Orthoservice reserves the right to make modifications without prior notice based on their needs. 

FR 	 – Les descriptions et les images contenues dans ce document sont présentées à titre d’exemple et à 
des fins commerciales. La société Orthoservice se réserve le droit de les modifier selon ses besoins

RU 	 – Описания и изображения, представленные в этом документе носят рекомендательный 
и коммерческий  характер. Компания Ортосервис оставляет за собой право при 
необходимости вносить изменения.

PL	 – Opisy i obrazy w tym dokumencie służą wyłącznie do celów ilustracyjnych i handlowych. Firma 
Orthoservice zastrzega sobie prawo do ich modyfikacji zgodnie z ich potrzebami.

IT 	 – Le descrizioni e le immagini presenti in questo documento sono a mero scopo esemplificativo e 
commerciale. L’azienda Orthoservice si riserva il diritto di modificarle in base alle proprie necessità.

Epikondilīta ortoze ar spilventiņu 

TBILSTĪBAS DEKLARĀCIJA
Ražotājs ORTHOSERVICE AG ar pilnu atbildību paziņo, ka šis izstrādājums ir I klases 
medicīnas ierīce un tas ir ražots un novērtēts saskaņā ar ES Noteikumiem 2017/745 
(MDR). 
Šīs lietošanas instrukcijas ir sagatavotas saskaņā ar iepriekš minēto Noteikumu prasībām. 
Tās mērķis ir nodrošināt atbistošu un drošu medicīniskās ierīces lietošanu. 

MATERIĀLU PREČU ZĪMES
Velcro® ir Velcro Industries B.V. reģistrēta preču zīme.

DROŠĪBAS PASĀKUMI 
Iesakām izvietot izstrādājumu tā, lai tas nespiestu uz ķermeņa daļām, uz kurām ir 
brūces, pietūkumi vai piepampumi. Izstrādājumu rekomendējām nepievilkt pārāk cieši, 
lai izvairītos no spiediena punktu veidošanas, vai zem tā esošo nervu vai asinsvadu 
saspiešanas. Ja rodas šaubas par izstrādājuma izmantošanu, sazinieties ar ārstu, 
fizioterapeitu vai ortopēdu – tehniķi. 
Lūdzu, uzmanīgi izlasiet izstrādājuma sastāvu uz birkas iekšpusē. Ierīci nedrīkst lietot 
atklātas liesmas. Nelietot tiešā saskarē ar atklātām brūcēm.

BRĪDINĀJUMI
Izstrādājumu iesakam izmantot tikai medicīnisku indikāciju gadījumā pēc ārsta vai 
fizioterapeita norādījuma, saskaņā ar zemāk izklāstīto, un tas jāuzliek ortopēdam - 
specialistam,  atbilstoši pacienta individuālām vajadzībām. Lai nodrošinātu efektivitāti, 
panesamību un pareizu darbību, ierīce ir jāuzliek ļoti piesardzīgi. Nekādā gadījumā nedrīkst 
mainīt ārsta/fizioterapeita/ vai ortopēda - tehniķa veiktos iestatījumus Ražotājs nenes 
atbildību gadījumā ja izstrādājums tiek pielietots vai  uzstādīts neatbilstoši. Izstrādājumu 
paredzēts lietot tikai vienam pacientam. Ja ortoze tiek lietota neatbistoši, ražotājs 
neuzņēmas atbildību vai saistības saskaņā ar medicīnas izstradājuma instrukcijam. 
Pacientiem ar paaugstinātu jutību tiešs kontakts ar ādu var izraisīt apsārtumu vai 
kairinājumu. Sāpju, pietūkumu, piepampumu vai jebkādu neparastu reakciju gadījumā 
nekavējoties sazinieties ar savu ārstu, bet īpaši smagu nevēlamu notikumu gadījumā, 
ziņojiet par notikumu razotājam un kompetentām iestādēm jūsu valstī. Izstrādājuma 
ortopēdiskā  efektīvitāte  var tikt garantēta tikai ja pielieto visas tā dalas.  

IZVĒLE/IZMĒRS

KOPŠANA
	 Nedrīkst balināt 	 Nedrīkst ķīmiski tīrīt  
	 Nedrīkst gludināt 	 Nedrīkst žāvēt veļas žāvētājā  
	 Mazgāšanas norādījumi: Polsterējums: Mazgājiet ar rokām remdenā ūdenī (30°C),
	 izmantojot maigas ziepes; rūpīgi noskalot. Ļaujiet nožūt prom no tiešiem karstuma avotiem. 
	 Balsta siksna: noslaukiet ar sūkli, kas samitrināts siltā ūdenī (30°C), pievienojot
	 maigas ziepes. Noslaukiet ar drānu.  

Neizmetiet izstrādājumu vai kādu no tā sastāvdaļām vidē 

INDIKĀCIJAS
•	 Akūts vai hronisks tenisista elkonis un golfa spēlētāja elkonis 
•	 Muskuļu kontrakcijas 
•	 Iekaisuma novēršana sporta aktivitāšu laikā

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Pašlaik nav zināmas. 

RAKSTURLIELUMI UN MATERIĀLI
•	 Cieta polipropilēna C formas konstrukcija 
•	 Elastīga siksna un Velcro® stiprinājums 
•	 Mīksts divslāņu MTP polsterējums 
•	 Spilventiņš spiediena radīšanai mērķa apgabalā

IZSTRĀDĀJUMA UZLIKŠANA 
1 	 (Tikai pirmā uzstādīšana) Piestipriniet spilventiņu ar Velcro® pie polsterējuma 

platākās daļas; spilventiņa garākā daļa jānovieto taisnā leņķī pret siksnas garo malu.
2 	Novietojiet siksnu ar C veida daļu sānos tā, lai spilventiņš būtu trīs vai četru pirkstu 

platumā zem epikondila (att. A), un salāgojiet to ar plaukstas atliecējmuskuļiem. 
3 	Pievelciet siksnu un nostipriniet to ar Velcro® (att. B). Pārbaudiet, vai spilventiņš ir 

izvietots pareizi. 
4 	Ja tā ir pārāk cieša vai rada tirpšanas sajūtu, palaidiet to vaļīgāk, lai samazinātu 

spiedienu, noregulējot stiprinājumu.

- Šajā dokumentā ietvertie apraksti un attēli ir paredzēti tikai ilustratīviem un 
komerciāliem mērķiem. Orthoservice patur tiesības tos mainīt atbilstoši savām 
vajadzībām.

LŪDZU, UZMANĪGI IZLASIET UN  SAGLABĀJIET INSTRUKCIJAS

A

B

Kods REF.91020
Izmērs XS S M L XL
Max apakšdelma 
apkārtmērs cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Krāsa melna
Labais/kreisais 
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SINGLE PATIENT
MULTIPLE USE
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Kompressiota antava remmi mediaalisen epikondyliitin hoitoon

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUS VAKUUTUS
Valmistajana ORTHOSERVICE AG vakuuttaa, että tämä on luokan I lääkinnällinen laite, 
joka on valmistettu ja arvioitu EU-asetuksen 2017/745 (MDR) mukaisesti. Nämä ohjeet 
on laadittu edellä mainitun asetuksen mukaisesti. Niiden tarkoituksena on varmistaa 
lääkinnällisen laitteen oikea ja turvallinen käyttö.

TUOTEMERKIT
Velcro® on Velcro Industries B.V.:n rekisteröity tavaramerkki. 

VAROTOIMET 
Suosittelemme, että tuotteen aiheuttamaa painetta ei kohdisteta kehonosiin, joissa on 
haavoja, turvotusta tai kyhmyjä. Tuotetta ei saa kiristää liian tiukalle, jotta liialliselta 
paikalliselta puristeelta vältytään eikä tuotteen alaisiin hermoihin ja verisuoniin kohdistu 
liiallista puristetta. Lisäksi suosittelemme aluvaatteen käyttämistä suoran ihokosketuksen 
välttämiseksi. Jos sinulla on epäselvyyttä tuotteen käytöstä, käänny tuotteen toimittaneen 
apuvälineammattilaisen puoleen. Lue tuoteseloste huolellisesti tuote-etiketistä. 
Tuotetta ei suositella käytettäväksi avotulen. Älä levitä kosketuksiin avoimien haavojen 
kanssa.

VAROITUKSET
On suositeltavaa, että lääkäri tai fysioterapeutti määrittelee laitteen, joka on suunniteltu alla 
esitettyihin käyttöaiheisiin, ja jonka apuvälinealan ammattilainen asentaa potilaskohtaisesti. 
Tuotteen tehokkuuden, käyttömukavuuden ja moitteettoman toiminnan varmistamiseksi 
asennus ja sovitus on suoritettava huolellisesti. 
Älä koskaan muuta lääkärin, fysioterapeutin tai apuvälineteknikon tekemää säätöä. 
Valmistajan vastuut raukeavat, mikäli tuotetta käytetään väärin tai sitä muutetaan. 
Ortoosi on tehty yhdelle potilaalle ja se on tarkoitettu vain yhdelle potilaalle. Valmistajan 
vastuu raukeaa, mikäli tuotetta käytetään väärin kuten lääkinnällisiä laitteita koskevassa 
asetuksessakin säädetään. Herkkäihoisilla henkilöillä suora ihokosketus voi aiheuttaa 
punoitusta ja ärsytystä. Jos tuotteen käyttö aiheuttaa kipua, turvotusta, kutinaa tai muita 
haittavaikutuksia, ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi. Jos kyseessä on erityisen vakava haitta, ilmoita 
tapahtumasta tuotteen valmistajalle ja maakohtaiselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle. 
Ortopedisen tuotteen tehokkuus taataan vain, kun kaikkia komponentteja käytetään oikein.

VAIHTOEHDOT/KOKO

TUOTTEEN KÄSITTELY JA HOITO
		  Älä käytä valkaisuainetta.	 Ei kemiallista pesua.
		  Älä silitä.	 Ei rumpukuivausta.
		  Pesuohjeet: Mansetti: Käsinpesu lämpimällä vedellä (30°C) ja miedolla saippualla; 	

	 huuhtele huolellisesti. Jätä kuivumaan kauas lämmönlähteistä.
		  Remmi: Pyyhi pesusienellä lämpimällä vedellä (30°) ja mietoa pesuainetta käyttäen. 	

	 Kuivaa rätillä.

Kierrätä tuote ja sen osat vastuullisesti

INDIKAATIOT
•	 	Akuutti ja krooninen tennis- ja golfkyynärpää
•	 	Lihaskrampit
•	 	Tulehdusten ennaltaehkäisy urheilun aikana

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Tällä hetkellä ei tiedossa 

OMINAISUUDET JA MATERIAALIT
•	 	Jäykkä polypropyleenin C:n muotoinen malli
•	 	Elastinen remmi ja Velcro® -kiinnitys
•	 	Hyvin pehmustettu
•	 	Paineen oikein kohdistava mansetti

PUKEMISOHJEET
1 	 (ensimmäiselle pukemiskerralla) Aseta mansetti tarralla reunimmaisesta osasta; 

pitkä reuna mansetista tulee olla asetettuna samansuuntaisesti remmin pitkän sivun 
kanssa.

2 	Aseta remmin C:n muotoinen osa sivulle niin, että mansetti on 3-4 sormenleveyttä 
epikondyylin alapuolella (kuva A), ja kohdista se käden ojentajalihasten kohdalle.

3 	Kiristä remmi ja kiinnitä se Velcro® -tarralla (kuva B). Tarkista, että mansetti on 
oikeassa kohdassa.

4 	Jos remmi tuntuu liian kireältä tai aiheuttaa kihelmöintiä, vähennä painetta säätämällä 
remmiä löysemmälle.

- Tämän asiakirjan kuvaukset ja kuvat ovat vain kaupallisiin tarkoituksiin. 
Orthoservice pidättää oikeuden muuttaa niitä tarpeen mukaan.

LUETHAN OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI LÄPI JA SÄILYTÄ NE TARPEEN VARALTA

Tennisarmbågsband som ger kompression

DEKLARATION AV ÖVERSTÄMMELSE 
Som tillverkare, Orthoservice AG deklarerar sitt fulla ansvar att denna produkt är en 
medicinteknisk klass 1 produkt som har tillverkats i linje med kraven av EU direktiv 2017/745 
(MDR). Instruktionerna har utformats i linje med ovan nämnda förordning. De är utformade 
för att säkerställa en adekvat och säker användning denna medicintekniska produkt.

VARUMÄRKE AV MATERIAL
Velcro® är ett registrerat varumärke för Velcro Industries B.V. 

SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER 
Vi rekommenderar att trycket som produkten ger inte appliceras på någon kroppsdel som 
har sår, svullnad eller bölder. Det rekommenderas att inte spänna produkten för hårt för att 
undvika för stort lokalt tryck eller kompression av underliggande nerver och/eller blodkärl.
Vid tveksamheter om hur produkten skall användas kontakta en läkare, sjukgymnast eller 
ortopedtekniker. 
Läs materialkompositionen på insidan av produktens etikett noggrant. 
Vi rekommenderar att inte använda produkten i närhet av öppen eld. 
Applicera inte vid direktkontakt med öppna sår.

VARNING
Det rekommenderas att denna produkt, som är konstruerad för specifika indikationer enligt 
nedan förskrivs av en doktor eller sjukgymnast och appliceras av ortopedtekniker, i linje 
med användarens behov. För att säkerställa effektivitet, tolerans och korrekt funktion skall 
appliceringen utföras med yttersta omsorg. 
Ändra inte inställningarna utförda av läkare, sjukgymnast eller ortopedtekniker.
Tillverkarens ansvar förfaller vid olämplig användning eller anpassning. Ortosen skall 
endast användas av en användare. Om ortosen används opassande, avsäger sig tillverkaren 
allt ansvar för reglerna av medicintekniska produkter. 
För hyperkänsliga individer, direkt hudkontakt kan skapa rodnad och irritation. 
Om det uppstår smärta, svullnad, bölder eller någon annan reaktion kontakta omgående 
din läkare och vid speciella allvarliga problem rapportera ärendet till tillverkaren samt till 
behörig myndighet. Effektiviteten av denna ortopedtekniska produkt är endast garanterad 
när alla komponenter används korrekt. 

VAL/STORLEK

SKÖTSELRÅD
		  Får inte blekas	 Ingen kemtvätt
		  Får inte strykas	 Får inte torktumlas 
		  Tvättråd. Foder: Handtvätt i ljummet vatten (30°C) med ett milt tvättmedel, skölj 	

	 nogrannt efter tvätt. Låt torka bortom dirkekta värmekällor.
		  Band: Torka av med en fuktig trasa med handljummet vatten (30°C). 
		  Torka med en torr trasa. 

Återvinn produkten och dess delar ansvarsfullt.

INDIKATIONER
• 		 Akut eller kronisk tennis- och golfarmbåge
• 		 Muskel sammandragningar
• 		 Motverka inflammation vid sport och motionsaktiviteter 

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Nuvarande inga kända

KARRAKTÄR OCH MATERIAL 
• 		 Stabil polypropylene C-formad desing. 
• 		 Elastiska band och Velcro® fixering
• 		 Mjuk dubbelfodrad MTP foder
• 		 Tryckpad för riktat tryck

APPLICERINGSINSTRUKTIONER
1		 (endast första applieringen) Fäst tryckpadden med Velcro® över den bredaste delan av 

fodret; den långa delen av tryckpadden skall placeras i rätt vinkel på bandet långa del. 
2		 Placera bandets C-formade del så att tryckpadden är placerad tre eller fyra fingrar bredd 

nedanför epikondylen (Fig. A) och i linje med muskeln på underarmen. 
3		 Spänn bandet och fixera det med Velcro® (fig.B). Kontrollera att tryckpadden är korrekt 

placerad. 
4		 Om bandet upplevs för hårt eller skapar en stickande känsla, lossa bandet för att 

minska trycket. 

- Beskrivningar och bilder i detta dokument är endast illustrativa och för kommersiellt 
syfte. Orthoservice förbehåller sig rätten att ändra utan föregående meddelande baserat 
på behov.

Tennisalbuebånd som gir kompresjon

SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
Som produsent erklærer Orthoservice AG sitt fulle ansvar for at dette produktet er et 
medisinteknisk klasse 1-produkt, produsert i samsvar med kravene i EU direktiv 2017/745 
(MDR). Instruksjonene er utarbeidet i tråd med ovennevnte forskrift. De er utarbeidet for å 
sikre tilstrekkelig og sikker bruk av dette medisintekniske produktet. 

MERKING AV MATERIALER
Velcro® er e registrert varemerke for Velcro Industries B.V.

SIKKERHETSFORSKRIFTER
Vi anbefaler at dette produktet ikke påføres på noen kroppsdel som er rammet av sår, 
hevelser eller kuler, på grunn av trykket produktet skaper. Det anbefales å ikke stramme 
produktet for hardt for å unngå overdrevent lokalt trykk og kompresjon av underliggende 
nerver og/eller blodkar.
Kontakt lege, fysioterapeut eller ortopedtekniker dersom du i tvil om hvordan produktet skal 
brukes. Les materialets sammensetning på innsiden av produktetiketten nøye. 
Vi anbefaler at du ikke bruker produktet i nærheten av åpen ild. Ikke påfør ved direkte 
kontakt med åpne sår.

ADVARSLER
Det anbefales at dette produktet, som er designet for spesifikke indikasjoner som nevnt 
nedenfor, foreskrives av en lege eller fysioterapeut og påføres av en ortopedtekniker, i tråd 
med brukerens behov. For å sikre effektivitet, toleranse og riktig funksjon må påføringen 
utføres med største forsiktighet. 
Ikke endre på innstillingene som er gjort av lege, fysioterapeut eller ortopedtekniker. 
Produsentens ansvar bortfaller ved uegnet bruk eller tilpassing. Ortosen skal bare brukes av 
en bruker. Dersom ortosen brukes på uegnet vis, fraskriver produsenten seg alt ansvar for 
reglene for medisintekniske produkter. 
For overfølsomme personer kan direkte hudkontakt forårsake rødhet og irritasjon. 
Skulle det oppstå smerte, hevelse, kuler eller andre reaksjoner, må du kontakte legen 
din umiddelbart. Ved spesielt alvorlige problemer må du også rapportere forholdet til 
produsenten og til relevant myndighet. Effektiviteten til dette ortopediske produktet er bare 
garantert når alle komponentene brukes riktig. 

UDVALG / STØRRELSE

PLEIEINSTRUKSJONER
		  Ikke blek	 Ikke rens
		  Ikke stryk	 Ikke tørk i tørketrommel 
		  Vaskeanvisning. Fôr: Håndvaskes i lunkent vann (30°C) med et mildt vaskemiddel, 	

	 skyll grundig etter vask. La det tørke langt unna direkte varmekilder.
		  Stropp: Tørk av med en fuktig klut med lunkent vann (30°C). 
		  Tørk av med en tørr klut.

Resirkuler produktet og dets deler på en ansvarlig måte.

INDIKASJONER
• 		 Akutt eller kronisk tennis- og golfalbue
• 		 Muskelsammentrekninger
• 		 Forhindrer betennelse under sports- og treningsaktiviteter 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Foreløpig ingen kjente

KARAKTER OG MATERIALE 
• 		 Stabilt C-formet design av polypropylen 
• 		 Elastisk stropp og Velcro®-feste
• 		 Mykt, dobbelt-fôret MTP fôr
• 		 Trykkpute for riktig trykk

BRUKSANVISNING
1		 (kun første gangs bruk) Fest trykkputen med Velcro® over den bredeste delen av fôret. 

Den lange delen av trykkputen skal plasseres i en rett vinkel mot den lange delen av 
beltet. 

2		 Plasser den C-formede delen av stroppen slik at trykkputen er plassert med en bredde på 
tre eller fire fingre under epikondylen (fig. A) og på linje med muskelen på underarmen. 

3		 Stram stroppen og fest den med Velcro® (fig. B). Kontroller at trykkputen er riktig plassert. 
4		 Hvis stroppen føles for stram eller skaper en stikkende følelse, løsne på stroppen for å 

redusere trykket. 

- Beskrivelsene og bildene i dette dokumentet er kun ment for illustrasjonsmessige 
og kommersielle formål. Orthoservice forbeholder seg retten til å gjøre endringer uten 
forutgående varsel etter behov.

Tennisalbuebind, der giver kompression

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Som producent erklærer Orthoservice AG sit fulde ansvar for, at dette produkt er et 
medicinteknisk klasse 1-produkt, som er fremstillet i overensstemmelse med kravene 
i EU-direktiv 2017/745 (MDR). Instruktionerne er udarbejdet i overensstemmelse med 
ovennævnte bekendtgørelse. De er lavet for at sikre tilstrækkelig og sikker anvendelse af 
dette medicintekniske produkt. 

VAREMÆRKE AF MATERIALER 
Velcro® er et registreret varemærke tilhørende Velcro Industries B.V.

SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER
Vi anbefaler, at trykket, som produktet giver, ikke påføres på nogen kropsdel, som har sår, 
er hævet eller har bylder. Det anbefales ikke at spænde produktet for hårdt for at undgå et 
for stort, lokalt tryk eller kompression af de underliggende nerver og/eller blodkar. Hvis 
du er i tvivl om, hvordan du skal bruge produktet, så kontakt en læge, fysioterapeut eller 
ortopædtekniker. Læs materialesammensætningen på indersiden af produktets etiket nøje. 
Vi anbefaler ikke at anvende produktet i nærheden af åben ild. Må ikke påføres ved direkte 
kontakt med åbne sår. 

ADVARSEL
Det anbefales, at dette produkt, som er konstrueret til specifikke indikationer i henhold til 
nedenstående, ordineres af en læge eller fysioterapeut og anvendes af ortopædteknikere 
i overensstemmelse med brugerens behov. For at sikre effektivitet, tolerance og korrekt 
funktion skal produktet anvendes med yderste omhu. 
Du må ikke ændre de indstillinger, der er foretaget af en læge, fysioterapeut eller 
ortopædtekniker. Producentens ansvar bortfalder i tilfælde af forkert brug eller tilpasning. 
Ortosen skal kun benyttes af én bruger. Hvis ortosen anvendes uhensigtsmæssigt, fraskriver 
producenten sig ethvert ansvar for reglerne for medicintekniske produkter. For overfølsomme 
personer kan direkte kontakt med huden forårsage rødme og irritation. Hvis der opstår 
smerte, hævelse, bylder eller nogen anden form for reaktion, skal du omgående kontakte din 
læge, og ved specielt alvorlige problemer skal sagen rapporteres til producenten samt til den 
relevante myndighed. Effektiviteten af dette ortopædtekniske produkt er kun garanteret, når 
alle komponenter anvendes korrekt. 

UTVALG/STØRRELSE

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
		  Må ikke bleges	 Må ikke tørvask
		  Må ikke stryges	 Må ikke tørretumbles 
		  Vaskeanvisning. Foret: Håndvaskes i lunkent vand (30°C) med et mildt vaskemiddel. 	

	 Skyl grundigt efter vask. Lad tørre væk fra direkte varmekilder. 
		  Bind: Tør af med en fugtig klud med lunkent vand (30°C). 
		  Tør af med en tør klud.

Genbrug produktet og dets dele på ansvarlig vis.

INDIKATIONER
• 		 Akut eller kronisk tennis- og golfalbue
• 		 Muskelsammentrækninger
• 		 Modvirk inflammation ved sports- og motionsaktiviteter

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
På nuværende tidspunkt ingen kendte 

KARAKTER OG MATERIALE 
• 		 Stabilt polypropylen C-formet design.
• 		 Elastiske bånd og Velcro®-fiksering
• 		 Blødt dobbeltforet MTP-for
• 		 Trykpude for retningsbestemt tryk

PÅFØRINGSINSTRUKTIONER
1		 (kun ved første påføring) Fastgør trykpuden med Velcro® over den bredeste del af foret; 

den lange del af trykpuden skal placeres i ret vinkel på bindets lange del. 
2		 Placér bindets C-formede del, så trykpuden sidder med en afstand på tre eller fire 

fingres bredde under epikondylen (fig. A) og på linje med musklen i underarmen. 
3		 Spænd bindet og fastgør det med Velcro® (fig. B). Kontrollér at trykpuden er korrekt 

placeret. 
4		 Hvis bindet føles for stramt eller resulterer i en stikkende fornemmelse, kan du løsne 

bindet for at reducere trykket.

- Beskrivelserne og billederne i dette dokument er kun vejledende og til kommercielt 
formål. Orthoservice forbeholder sig retten til at foretage ændringer uden forudgående 
varsel efter behov. 

VÄNLIGEN LÄS INSTRUKTIONERNA NOGGRANT OCH SPARA DEM VENNLIGST LES INSTRUKSJONENE NØYE OG TA VARE PÅ DEM LÆS VENLIGST INSTRUKTIONERNE OMHYGGELIGT OG GEM DEM

Kode REF.91020
Størrelse XS S M L XL
Omkreds underarm  
cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Farve sort
Højre/venstre

Kode REF.91020
Størrelse XS S M L XL
Omkrets rundt 
underarmen cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Farge svart
Passer til højre og venstre

Koda REF.91020
Storlek XS S M L XL
Omkretsmått 
Underarm cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Färg svart
Passar höger och vänster 

Koodi REF.91020
Koko XS S M L XL
Max. kyynärvarren 
ympärysmitta cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Väri musta
Vasen/oikea



Epicondylitis - Manschette mit Pelotte

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG
Die ORTHOSERVICE AG erklärt, in seiner Funktion als Hersteller, in alleiniger Verantwortung, 
dass dieses vorliegende Medizinprodukt der Klasse I angehört und gemäß den Anforderungen 
der EU-Verordnung 2017/745 (MDR) hergestellt wurde. Die vorliegende Anleitung wurde unter 
Anwendung der vorgenannten Verordnung erstellt. Sie dient dazu, den ordnungsgemäßen und 
sicheren Gebrauch des Medizinprodukts zu gewährleisten.

WARENMARKEN DER MATERIALIEN
Velcro® ist eine eingetragene Warenmarke von Velcro Industries B.V.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
Es wird empfohlen, dass der vom Produkt ausgeübte Druck nicht auf die Teile des Körpers 
einwirkt, die Verletzungen, Schwellungen oder Tumeszenzen aufweisen. Es ist ratsam, das 
Produkt nicht zu fest anzuziehen, um keine übermäßigen, lokalen Druckstellen zu erzeugen 
und keine Kompression der darunterliegenden Nerven und/oder Blutgefäße auszulösen. 
Bei Bedenken zur Anwendung des Produkts bitte an einen Arzt, Physiotherapeuten 
oder Orthopädietechniker wenden. Bitte sorgfältig das Innenetikett mit der Material-
Zusammensetzung des Produkts lesen. Es ist ratsam, das Produkt nicht in der Nähe von 
offenen Flammen. Nicht bei direktem Kontakt mit offenen Wunden auftragen.

HINWEISE
Es ist ratsam, dass das Produkt, das für die unten aufgeführten spezifischen Indikationen 
bestimmt ist, von einem Arzt oder Physiotherapeuten verschrieben und von einem 
Orthopädietechniker entsprechend den individuellen Bedürfnissen angepasst wird. Um 
die Wirksamkeit, Verträglichkeit und korrekte Funktionalität zu gewährleisten, muss die 
Applikation mit größter Sorgfalt durchgeführt werden. Keinesfalls darf die vom Arzt/
Physiotherapeuten/Orthopädietechniker vorgenommene Einstellung verändert werden. Bei 
nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Anwendung oder Einstellung erlischt die Haftung des Herstellers. 
Die Orthese ist nur für den Gebrauch durch einen einzigen Patienten bestimmt, andernfalls 
übernimmt der Hersteller keine Haftung gemäß der Verordnung für Medizinprodukte. Bei 
überempfindlichen Personen kann es bei direktem Hautkontakt zu Rötungen oder Reizungen 
kommen. Bei Auftreten von  Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Tumeszenzen oder anderen anormalen 
Reaktionen bitte sofort an den eigenen Arzt wenden und, in besonders schwerwiegenden 
Fällen, die Tatsache dem Hersteller und der zuständige Behörde in eigenen Land melden. 
Die orthopädische Wirksamkeit des Produktes ist nur dann gewährleistet, wenn alle seine 
Komponenten verwendet werden.

AUSWAHL/GRÖSSEN

PFLEGE
	 Nicht bleichen 	 Keine chemische Reinigung
	 Nicht bügeln 	 Nicht im Trockner trocknen
	 Pflegehinweise: Polsterung: mit neutraler Seife in lauwarmem Wasser (30°C)
	 von Hand waschen und sorgfältig ausspülen. 
	 Nicht an direkten Hitzequellen trocknen lassen. 
	 Armspange: Mit einem in lauwarmem Wasser (30°C) getränkten
	 Schwamm und neutraler Seife abwischen. Mit einem Tuck abtrocknen.

Das Produkt und seine Bestandteile nach dem Gebrauch sachgerecht entsorgen.

INDIKATIONEN
•	 Akute oder chronische Epicondylitis und Epitrochleitis des Ellenbogens
•	 Muskelkontraktionen
•	 	Vorbeugung von sportbedingten Entzündungen

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Zur Zeit keine bekannt

EIGENSCHAFTEN UND MATERIAL
•	 	Armspange aus starrem Polypropylen 
•	 	Verschluss mit elastischem Klettgurt 
•	 	Weiche Polsterung aus doppelt gefüttertem MTP 
•	 Pelotte für gezielte Kompression 

ANWENDUNG
1		 (Nur beim ersten Anlegen) Die Pelotte mit dem Klettband an der breitesten Stelle der 

Polsterung anbringen; die Pelotte muss mit der langen Seite senkrecht zur langen Seite 
der Manschette liegen.

2		 Die Armspange so seitlich positionieren, dass die Pelotte 3 bis 4 Finger breit unter dem 
Epikondylus liegt (Abb. A) und mit den Extensionsmuskeln der Hand gefluchtet ist.

3		 Manschette spannen und mit dem Klettgurt verschließen (Abb. B). Prüfen, dass die 
Pelotte korrekt sitzt.

4		 Falls die Manschette zu eng ist oder juckt, die Spannung des Klettgurts etwas lockern.

Medial epicondylitis strap providing compression

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
As the manufacturer, ORTHOSERVICE AG declares, under its sole responsibility, that this 
is a class I medical device that has been manufactured and assessed, according to the EU 
Regulation 2017/745 (MDR). These instructions have been drawn up in application of the 
aforementioned Regulation. They are intended to ensure an adequate and safe use of the 
medcal device.  

TRADEMARKS OF MATERIALS
Velcro® is a registered trademark of Velcro Industries B.V.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 
We recommend that the pressure exerted by the device does not act on parts of the body 
with wounds, swelling, or welts.  It is advisable to not over tighten the device so as to avoid 
generating areas of excessive local pressure or the compression of underlying nerves and/
or blood vessels. 
If in doubt on how to apply the device, contact a doctor, physiotherapist, or an orthopedic 
technician. Read the product composition on the internal label carefully. 
We recommend to not wear the device in the proximity of free flames.  
Do not apply in direct contact with open wounds.

WARNINGS
It is advisable that the device, designed for the specific indications as set out below, 
be prescribed by a doctor or a physiotherapist and applied by an orthopedic technician, 
according to the specific needs of the patient. 
To ensure effectiveness, tolerability, and proper functioning, the application must be carried 
out with the utmost care.  
Never alter the adjustment made by the doctor/physiotherapist/ or orthopedic technician. 
The responsibilities of the manufacturer shall lapse in case of inappropriate use or 
adaptation. The orthosis is made and to be used by only one patient. Should the orthosis 
be inappropriately used, the manufacturer declines all responsibility, as provided by the 
regulation for medical devices.In hypersensitive individuals, direct contact with the skin may 
cause redness and irritation. In case of pain, swelling, welts, or any other adverse reaction, 
contact your doctor immediately, and in case of a particularly severe adverse event, report 
the incident to the manufacturer and the competent authority of your country. 
The effectiveness of the orthopedic product is only guaranteed when all the components 
are properly in use. 

SELECTION/SIZE

MAINTENANCE
	 Do not bleach 	 No chemical cleaning
	 Do not iron 	 Do not tumble-dry
	 Washing instructions: Padding: Hand wash in lukewarm water (30°C) with mild soap;
	 rinse thoroughly. Leave to dry away from direct heat. 
	 Support strap: wipe with a sponge dipped in warm water (30°C) with mild soap. 
	 Dry with a cloth. 

Do not dispose of the product or any of its components into the environment.

INDICATIONS
•	 Severe and chronic epicondylitis and medial epicondylitis
•	 Muscle tensions
•	 Preventing inflammation during sports 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
There are no known contraindications at this time.

FEATURES AND MATERIALS
•	 Rigid polypropylene C-shape design 
•	 Velcro® fastening system 
•	 Soft pad with double-lined MTP
•	 Targeted compression  

PUTTING ON THE APPLIANCE
1		 (Initial fitting only) Attach the pressure pad with Velcro® to the widest part of the 

padding; the long part of the pressure pad should be positioned at right angles to the 
long side of the strap. 

2		 Position the strap with the C-shaped part on the side so that the pressure pad is three or 
four fingers’ width below the epicondyle (fig. A), and align it with the extensor muscles 
of the hand. 

3		 Tighten the strap and fasten it with the Velcro® (fig. B). Check that the pressure pad is in 
the correct position. 

4		 If it feels too tight or causes a tingling sensation, loosen to relieve the pressure by 
adjusting the fastening. 

Brassard pour épicondylite avec élément presseur 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
En qualité de fabricant, ORTHOSERVICE AG déclare sous sa responsabilité exclusive que 
ce produit est un dispositif médical de Classe I et qu’il a été réalisé conformément aux 
conditions requises par le Règlement UE 2017/745 (MDR). Ces instructions ont été rédigées 
en accord avec ledit règlement et ont pour but de garantir l’utilisation correcte et sûre du 
dispositif médical.

MARQUES COMMERCIALES DES MATÉRIAUX
Velcro® est une marque enregistrée de Velcro Industries B.V.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION 
Veiller à ce que la pression exercée par le dispositif n’agisse pas sur les parties du corps 
présentant des lésions, enflures ou tuméfactions. Il est conseillé de ne pas trop serrer le 
produit, afin de ne générer aucune zone de pression locale excessive et d’éviter la compression 
des nerfs et/ou des vaisseaux sanguins.
En cas de doute sur les modes d’application, contacter un médecin, un kinésithérapeute ou 
un technicien orthopédiste. Lire attentivement la composition du produit sur l’étiquette située 
à l’intérieur. Il est recommandé de ne pas porter le dispositif à proximité de flammes nues. 
Ne pas appliquer en contact direct avec des plaies ouvertes.

AVERTISSEMENTS
Le produit étant spécifiquement conçu pour les indications reportées ci-dessous, il est 
conseillé de l’utiliser sur prescription d’un médecin ou d’un kinésithérapeute et de le faire 
appliquer par un technicien orthopédiste, conformément aux exigences individuelles. Afin 
de garantir son efficacité, sa capacité à être toléré et son bon fonctionnement, le produit 
doit absolument être appliqué avec le plus grand soin. Ne modifier en aucun cas le réglage 
effectué par le médecin/kinésithérapeute/technicien orthopédiste. En cas d’utilisation 
ou d’adaptation inappropriée, le fabricant ne sera pas tenu responsable. L’utilisation de 
l’orthèse est prévue pour un seul patient à la fois ; dans le cas contraire, le fabricant décline 
toute responsabilité, conformément aux dispositions du règlement relatif aux dispositifs 
médicaux. Pour les sujets hypersensibles, le contact direct avec la peau pourrait causer des 
rougeurs ou des irritations. En cas d’apparition de douleurs, enflures, tuméfactions ou en 
cas de toute autre réaction anormale, s’adresser immédiatement à son médecin et, en cas 
de problème particulièrement grave, signaler le fait au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente 
de son pays. L’efficacité orthopédique du produit n’est garantie que lorsqu’il est utilisé avec 
tous ses composants.

SÉLECTION/TAILLES

ENTRETIEN
	 Ne pas blanchir 	 Pas de nettoyage chimique
	 Ne pas repasser 	 Ne pas sécher en séchoir
	 Instructions de lavage: Doublure: laver à la main avec de l’eau tiède (30°C) et du savon
	 au pH neutre; rincer soigneusement. Laisser sécher loin de toute source de chaleur.
	 Structure de soutien: frotter avec une éponge imbibée d’eau tiède (30°C) et du savon
	 au pH neutre. Sécher avec un chiffon. 

L’orthèse et ses composants doivent ètre èliminés en respectant les normes 
environnementales. 

INDICATIONS
•	 Épicondylites et épitrochléites aiguës ou chroniques du coude
•	 Contractures musculaires
•	 Prévention des processus inflammatoires lors de l’activité sportive

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Actuellement non connues

CARACTÉRISTIQUES ET MATÉRIAUX
•	 Structure en C en polypropylène rigide
•	 Fermeture avec sangle élastique et Velcro®

•	 Rembourrage souple en MTP bi-doublé
•	 Élément presseur permettant de focaliser la poussée

ENFILAGE
1		 (Uniquement pour la première application) Appliquer avec le Velcro® l’élément presseur 

sur la partie la plus large de la doublure; l’élément presseur doit être positionné de sorte 
que la partie longue soit perpendiculaire au côté long de la sangle.

2		 Positionner l’orthèse avec la structure en C latéralement de sorte que l’élément presseur 
se retrouve 3 ou 4 doigts sous l’épicondyle (fig. A), en l’alignant aux muscles extenseurs 
de la main.

3		 Tendre la sangle et la refermer avec le Velcro® (fig. B). Vérifier que l’élément presseur 
est correctement positionné.

4		 Au cas où l’orthèse causerait une gêne trop importante ou des fourmillements, relâcher 
légèrement la tension de fermeture.

BITTE DIE VORLIEGENDE ANLEITUNG SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND AUFBEWAHREN PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND KEEP THEM LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES CONSERVER

Cinturino per epicondilite con pressore

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Quale fabbricante, la ORTHOSERVICE AG dichiara, sotto la propria unica responsabilità, 
che il presente dispositivo medico è di classe I ed è stato fabbricato secondo i requisiti 
richiesti dal Regolamento UE 2017/745 (MDR). Le presenti istruzioni sono state redatte 
in applicazione del Regolamento sopra menzionato. Esse hanno lo scopo di garantire un 
utilizzo adeguato e sicuro del dispositivo medico.  

MARCHI COMMERCIALI DEI MATERIALI
Velcro® è un marchio di fabbrica registrato di Velcro Industries B.V. 

PRECAUZIONI D’USO 
Si raccomanda che le pressioni esercitate dal dispositivo non agiscano su parti del corpo 
che presentano ferite, gonfiori o tumefazioni. È consigliabile non stringere eccessivamente 
il prodotto per non generare zone di pressione locale eccessiva o la compressione di nervi 
e/o vasi sanguigni sottostanti. 
In caso di dubbio sulle modalità di applicazione, rivolgersi ad un medico, un fisioterapista 
o un tecnico ortopedico. Leggere attentamente la composizione del prodotto sull’etichetta 
interna. È consigliabile non indossare il dispositivo in vicinanza di fiamme libere. 
Non applicare a contatto diretto con ferite aperte.

AVVERTENZE
E’ consigliabile che il prodotto, studiato per le specifiche indicazioni sotto riportate, venga 
prescritto da un medico o da un fisioterapista e applicato da un tecnico ortopedico, in 
conformità alle esigenze individuali. 
Per garantirne l’efficacia, la tollerabilità e il corretto funzionamento è necessario che 
l’applicazione venga effettuata con la massima cura. 
Non alterare assolutamente la regolazione effettuata dal medico/fisioterapista/tecnico 
ortopedico. 
La responsabilità del fabbricante decade in caso di utilizzo o adattamento inappropriato. 
L’ortesi è fatta per l’utilizzo da parte di un solo paziente; in caso contrario il fabbricante 
declina ogni responsabilità, in base a quanto previsto dal regolamento per i dispositivi 
medici. In soggetti ipersensibili il contatto diretto con la pelle potrebbe causare rossori o 
irritazioni. In caso di comparsa di dolori, gonfiori, tumefazioni o qualsiasi altra reazione 
anomala, rivolgersi immediatamente al proprio medico e, in caso di particolare gravità, 
segnalare il fatto al fabbricante e all’autorità competente del proprio Stato. L’efficacia 
ortopedica del prodotto è garantita solo con l’utilizzo di tutte le sue componenti.

SCELTA/DIMENSIONI

MANUTENZIONE
		  Non candeggiare 	 Pulizia chimica non consentita
		  Non stirare 	 Non asciugare in asciugatrice
		  Istruzioni per il lavaggio: Imbottitura: lavare a mano in acqua tiepida (30°C)con
		  sapone neutro; risciacquare accuratamente. 
		  Lasciare asciugare lontano da fonti di calore. 
		  Struttura di sostegno: strofinare con una spugna imbevuta in acqua tiepida
		  (30°C) e sapone neutro. Asciugare con un panno.

Non disperdere il prodotto o i suoi componenti nell’ambiente.

INDICAZIONI
•	 	Epicondiliti ed epitrocleiti acute o croniche del gomito
•	 Contratture muscolari
•	 Prevenzione di processi infiammatori nell’attività sportiva

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Al momento nessuna conosciuta

CARATTERISTICHE E MATERIALI
•	 	Struttura a C in polipropilene rigido
•	 Chiusura con cinturino elastico e velcro
•	 	Morbida imbottitura in MTP bifoderato
•	 Pressore per focalizzare la spinta

APPLICAZIONE
1		 (Solo la prima applicazione) Applicare a velcro il pressore all’imbottitura nell’area più 

larga; il pressore va posizionato con la parte lunga perpendicolare al lato lungo del 
cinturino

2		 Posizionare il tutore con la struttura a C lateralmente, in modo che il pressore stia 3 o 4 
dita al di sotto dell’epicondilo (fig. A), allineandolo ai muscoli estensori della mano.

3		 Tensionare il cinturino a chiuderlo a velcro (fig. B). Verificare che il pressore sia in 
posizione corretta.

4		 In caso risulti troppo fastidioso o provochi formicolii, allenare leggermente la tensione 
di chiusura.

LEGGERE ACCURATAMENTE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI E CONSERVARLE

Artikelnummer REF.91020
Größen XS S M L XL
Max. Umfang des
Unterarms cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Farbe schwarz
Beidseitig anwendbar

Code REF.91020
Size XS S M L XL
Max forearm
circumference cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Colour black
Fits right and left

Code REF.91020
Mesure XS S M L XL
Circonférence max.
avant-bras cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Couleur noir
Ambidextre

Codice REF.91020
Taglia XS S M L XL
Circonferenza max
avambraccio cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Colore nero
Ambidestro

Pемешок для лечения эпикондилита с прижимной прокладкой

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ
Производитель в лице компании ORTHOSERVICE AG заявляет о своей исключительной 
ответственности, что это медицинское изделие класса I, и изготовлено в соответствии 
с требованиями Регламента ЕС 2017/745 (EU MDR). Эти инструкции были подготовлены 
в соответствии с основополагающими  принципами, упомянутыми выше. Они 
предназначены для обеспечения надлежащего и безопасного использования 
медицинского изделия.

ТОРГОВЫЕ МАРКИ МАТЕРИАЛОВ
Velcro® - это зарегистрированная торговая марка компании Velcro Industries B.V.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ 
Напряжение, создаваемое изделием не должно сдавливать поврежденные 
участки кожи или опухоли. Не рекомендуется слишком перетягивать изделие во 
избежание нежелательного давления на  нервные и сосудистые окончания. В случае 
возникновения сомнений в применении изделия  обратитесь к врачу, физиотерапевту, 
технику-ортопеду. 
Ознакомьтесь внимательно с составом изделия, который указан на внутренней 
этикетке. Не рекомендуется одевать изделие вблизи открытого огня. Не применять 
при прямом контакте с открытыми ранами.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Это медицинское приспособление должно быть выписано врачом или 
физиотерапевтом и наложено техником-ортопедом в соответствии с индивидуальными 
потребностями пациента. Правильное применение изделия необходимо для обеспечения 
его эффективности. Все изменения конструкции должны быть назначены врачом/
физиотерапевтом/техником-ортопедом. Производитель не несет ответственность 
в случае ненадлежащего использования изделия. Рекомендуется использовать 
только для одного пациента, в противном случае производитель снимает с себя 
всякую ответственность основываясь на требованиях к медицинским изделиям. 
У гиперчувствительных пациентов при непосредственном контакте с кожей могут 
появиться покраснение или раздражение. В случае возникновения болевых ощущений, 
отеков, припухлостей немедленно обратитесь к своему лечащему врачу, и при  наличии 
серьезных последствий проинформировать производителя и компетентные органы 
в соответствующей стране. Эффективность медицинского изделия будет обеспечена 
только в случае использования всех его компонентов. 

ВЫБОР / РАЗМЕРЫ

УХОД ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ
	 Не отбеливать 	 не подвергать химической чистке
	 не гладить 	 не сушить в сушилке
	 Инструкции по чистке: Набивка: выстирайте вручную теплой водой (30°C) с
	 нейтральным мылом; аккуратно сполосните. 
	 Высушите вдали от источников тепла. 
	 Поддерживающая конструкция: протрите губкой, смоченной теплой
	 водой (30°C) и нейтральным мылом. Протрите досуха тканью.

Выбрасывать в местах, специально предназначенных для сбора мусора как само
изделие, так и любую из составляющих его частей.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ
•	 Острые или хронические эпикондилиты и эпитрохлеиты локтевого сустава
•	 Контрактуры мышц
•	 Профилактика воспалительных процессов при занятии спортом

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
На данный момент противопоказания не известны.

ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКN И МАТЕРИАЛЫ
•	 	C-образная конструкция из жесткого полипропилена;
•	 Застегивание с помощью эластичного ремешка на липучках;
•	 	Мягкая набивка с двойной подкладкой из мультипрема (MTP);
•	 Прижимная прокладка для концентрации давления.

ПРОЦЕДУРА НАДЕВАНИЯ
1		 (Только при первом надевании) Прикрепите с помощью липучек прижимную 

прокладку к набивке в самом широком месте; прижимная прокладка должна 
располагаться своей длинной частью перпендикулярно длинной стороне 
ремешка.

2		 Расположите тутор с С-образной конструкцией сбоку таким образом, чтобы 
прижимная прокладка находилась на 3 или 4 пальца ниже надмыщелка (рис. A), 
выравнивая его по разгибателям руки.

3		 Натяните ремешок, чтобы застегнуть его на липучках (рис. B). Проверьте, чтобы 
прижимная прокладка находилась в правильном положении.

4		 В случае если ремешок будет слишком сильно мешать или вызывать онемение 
(мурашки), слегка отпустите натяжение застежки.

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ДАННУЮ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ И СОХРАНИТЕ ЕE

Orteza na łokieć tenisisty/golfisty

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI
Jako producent, firma ORTHOSERVICE AG oświadcza, na swoją wyłączną odpowiedzialność, 
że niniejszy wyrób medyczny należy do klasy I i został wyprodukowany zgodnie z wymogami 
Rozporządzenia UE 2017/745 (MDR). Instrukcje te zostały sporządzone w zastosowaniu 
wyżej wymienionego rozporządzenia. Mają one na celu zapewnienie prawidłowego i 
bezpiecznego użytkowania wyrobu medycznego.

ZNAKI HANDLOWE MATERIAŁÓW 
Velcro® jest zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym Velcro Industries B.V.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA 
Zaleca się, aby nacisk wywierany przez produkt nie działał na części ciała, które są 
zranione, opuchnięte lub obrzęknięte. Wskazane jest, aby nie dociskać nadmiernie 
produktu, by nie powodować miejscowego nadmiernego ciśnienia lub ucisku leżących w 
tym obszarze nerwów i/lub naczyń krwionośnych. 
W razie wątpliwości odnośnie sposobu zastosowania, należy skonsultować się z lekarzem, 
fizjoterapeutą lub technikiem ortopedą. Należy uważnie przeczytać skład produktu na 
wewnętrznej etykiecie. Nie zaleca się noszenia produktu w pobliżu otwartych płomieni. 
Nie stosować w bezpośrednim kontakcie z otwartymi ranami.

OSTRZEŻENIA
Zaleca się, aby produkt, przeznaczony do wymienionych poniżej wskazań, został 
przepisany przez lekarza lub fizjoterapeutę i dopasowany przez technika ortopedę, 
zgodnie z indywidualnymi potrzebami. Aby zapewnić skuteczność produktu, tolerancję 
i prawidłowe działanie, aplikacja musi być przeprowadzona z najwyższą starannością. 
Nigdy nie należy zmieniać ustawień dokonanych przez lekarza / fizjoterapeutę / technika 
ortopedę. Odpowiedzialność producenta nie ma zastosowania w przypadku niewłaściwego 
użytkowania lub dostosowania. Orteza jest przeznaczona do użytku tylko przez jednego 
pacjenta; w przeciwnym razie producent zrzeka się wszelkiej odpowiedzialności, opierając 
się na przepisach rozporządzenia o wyrobach medycznych. U osób nadwrażliwych, 
bezpośredni kontakt produktu ze skórą może powodować zaczerwienienie lub 
podrażnienie. W przypadku pojawienia się bólu, obrzęku, opuchlizny lub jakiejkolwiek 
innej nietypowej reakcji, należy niezwłocznie skonsultować się z lekarzem, a w przypadku 
problemu szczególnej wagi, należy zgłosić ten fakt producentowi i właściwemu organowi 
w swoim kraju. Skuteczność ortopedyczna produktu jest gwarantowana tylko przy użyciu 
wszystkich jego elementów. 

NUMER KATALOGOWY / WYMIARY

KONSERWACJA I PRZECHOWYWANIE
	 Nie chlorować	 Nie prać chemicznie
	 Nie prasować 	 Nie suszyć mechanicznie
	 Instrukcja prania: Wyściółka: prać ręcznie w temperaturze do 30°C przy użyciu 	
	 neutralnego mydła; dokładnie wypłukać. Suszyć z daleka od źródła ciepła 
	 Pas podtrzymujący: umyć gąbką zwilżoną letnią wodą w temperaturze do 30°C przy
	 użyciu neutralnego mydła. Osuszyć ściereczką.

Produktu, ani żadnych jego części, nie wolno utylizować w kanalizacji oraz w 
pojemnikach domowego użytku

WSKAZANIA
•	 Ostre lub przewlekłe zapalenie nadkłykcia i nabłonka łokciowego 
•	 Skurcze mięśni
•	 Zapobieganie procesom zapalnym spowodowanym aktywnością sportową

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
•	 Na chwilę obecną brak znanych przeciwwskazań

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI I MATERIAŁY 
•	 Konstrukcja w kształcie litery C ze sztywnego polipropylenu
•	 Zapięcie na elastyczny pas z rzepem
•	 Miękka wyściółka z podwójną warstwą MTP
•	 Podkładka uciskowa zapewniająca ukierunkowany nacisk

ZASTOSOWANIE
1		 (Tylko przy pierwszym zastosowaniu) Przymocuj podkładkę uciskową za pomocą 

rzepu do wyściółki w najszerszym jej odcinku; podkładka musi być ustawiona tak, aby 
długi jej bok był ustawiony prostopadle do długości paska 

2 	Ustaw ortezę konstrukcją w kształcie litery C po boku, tak aby podkładka uciskowa 
znalazła się 3 lub 4 palce poniżej nadkłykcia (rys. A), wyrównując ją z mięśniami 
prostownikami ręki.

3 	Dociągając pas, zapnij go na rzep (rys. B). Sprawdź, czy podkładka uciskowa znajduje 
się w wymaganej pozycji.

4 	Jeśli pas jest zbyt dociągnięty lub powoduje mrowienie, lekko zmniejsz jego napięcie i 
ponownie wyreguluj.

PRZECZYTAJ UWAŻNIE I ZACHOWAJ PONIŻSZĄ INSTRUKCJĘ

Код REF.91020
Размер XS S M L XL
Максимальная окружность
предплечья см 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Цвет черный
Двуправорукий

Kod REF.91020
Rozmiar XS S M L XL
Maksymalny obwód 
przedramienia w cm 20/22 23/25 26/28 29/31 32/34

Kolor czarny
Pasuje do prawej i lewej strony

A

B

SINGLE PATIENT
MULTIPLE USE
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